
Area West Committee

Wednesday 22nd January 2020

6.00 pm (Please note change of start time)

The Guildhall, Fore Street
Chard, TA20 1PP

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)  

The following members are requested to attend this meeting:

Jason Baker
Mike Best
Dave Bulmer
Martin Carnell
Brian Hamilton
Ben Hodgson

Val Keitch
Jenny Kenton
Paul Maxwell
Tricia O'Brien
Sue Osborne
Robin Pailthorpe

Garry Shortland
Anthony Vaughan
Linda Vijeh
Martin Wale

Consideration of planning applications will commence no earlier than 7.00pm. 

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the Case Officer on 
01935 462055 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk

This Agenda was issued on Tuesday 14th January 2020.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack



Information for the Public

The council has a well-established area committee system and through four area committees 
seeks to strengthen links between the Council and its local communities, allowing planning and 
other local issues to be decided at a local level (planning recommendations outside council 
policy are referred to the district wide Regulation Committee).

Decisions made by area committees, which include financial or policy implications are generally 
classed as executive decisions.  Where these financial or policy decisions have a significant 
impact on council budgets or the local community, agendas will record these decisions as “key 
decisions”. The council’s Executive Forward Plan can be viewed online for details of 
executive/key decisions which are scheduled to be taken in the coming months.  Non-executive 
decisions taken by area committees include planning, and other quasi-judicial decisions.

At area committee meetings members of the public are able to:

 attend and make verbal or written representations, except where, for example, pe
[...]
er of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest.  Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.  

Planning Applications Referred to the Regulation Committee 

The following members of this Committee are also members of the Council's Regulation 
Committee:

Councillors Jason Baker, Sue Osborne and Linda Vijeh.

Where planning applications are referred by this Committee to the Regulation Committee for 
determination, Members of the Regulation Committee can participate and vote on these items at 
the Area Committee and at Regulation Committee.  In these cases the Council's decision-
making process is not complete until the application is determined by the Regulation Committee.  
Members of the Regulation Committee retain an open mind and will not finalise their position 
until the Regulation Committee.  They will also consider the matter at Regulation Committee as 
Members of that Committee and not as representatives of the Area Committee.

4.  Date and Venue for Next Meeting 
Councillors are requested to note that the next Area West Committee meeting is scheduled to be 
held on Thursday 20th February 2020 at 5.30pm at The Guildhall, Chard.

5.  Public Question Time 
This is a chance to ask questions, make comments and raise matters of concern.

Parish/Town Councils may also wish to use this opportunity to ask for the District Council’s support on 
any matter of particular concern to their Parish/Town.

Anyone wishing to raise matters in relation to items on the agenda may do so at the time the item is 
considered.



6.  Chairman's Announcements 

Items for Discussion

7.  Promoting Community Safety in Area West - Police Performance and 
Neighbourhood Policing (Page 6)

8.  Blackdown Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) (Executive Decision) 
(Pages 7 - 10)

9.  Request for Area Funding to support the work of Leisure and Recreation 
(Executive Decision) (Pages 11 - 14)

10.  Reports from Members on Outside Organisations (Page 15)

11.  Area West Committee Forward Plan (Pages 16 - 17)

12.  Planning Appeals (Page 18)

13.  Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Pages 19 - 20)

14.  Planning Application 19/00273/OUT ** - Bay Tree Farm, Claycastle, Haselbury 
Plucknett (Pages 21 - 43)

Please note that the decisions taken by Area Committees may be called in for 
scrutiny by the Council’s Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation.

This does not apply to decisions taken on planning applications.



Promoting Community Safety in Area West - Police Performance 
and Neighbourhood Policing

This item relates to the active promotion of Community Safety in Area West. 

Sgt. Rob Jameson from the police will attend the meeting and give a short presentation on 
local issues, crime trends and initiatives. 

Background Papers: None

Page 6

Agenda Item 7



Blackdown Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) (Executive 
Decision) 

Manager / Lead Specialist: Tim Cook, Locality Manager
Lead Officer: Adrian Moore, Locality Officer 
Contact Details: adrian.moore@southsomerset.gov.uk  or 01935 462409

Purpose of the Report 

 To update members on the work of the Blackdown Hills AONB Partnership.
 Seek agreement to continue SSDC contribution to the core funding of the AONB Partnership of 

£6,000 in 2020/21.

Public Interest

This report provides an annual update on the activities and projects carried out by the Blackdown Hills 
AONB Partnership

Recommendations

Members are asked to:

1) Comment upon and note the report
2) Agree to continue SSDC contribution to the core funding of the AONB Partnership of £6,000 in 

2020/21 subject to the Council’s
[...]
ms to secure grant funding to 
enhance delivery for residents and visitors and where appropriate generate income to ensure that the 
facilities and services are sustainable.

Recommendations

(1) That Members note the report and the work of the Leisure and Recreation Service.
(2) That Members consider the application for funding of £1200 from Area West discretionary budget 

to fund a Forest School taster session at Chard Reservoir during February Half Term. 

Background to Leisure and Recreation

The Leisure and Recreation service pulls together the service areas of Countryside, Heritage, Tourism 
and Yeovil Recreation Centre. The Countryside service manages a number of strategic South 
Somerset sites at Ham Hill Country Park, Yeovil Country Park and Chard Reservoir Local Nature 
Reserve. Yeovil Recreation Centre offers outstanding sports and open space leisure facilities. The 
Tourism service operates the Tourist Information Centre (TIC) at Cartgate on the A303 and a further 
TIC from Petters Way, it also delivers a range of services to support local tourism businesses and 
destination marketing projects. The Community Heritage Access Centre (CHAC) in Yeovil is an 
accredited museum which cares for around 30,000 objects and 6,000 photographs. The Leisure and 
Recreation service has a strong record of working with volunteers, delivering successful events and 
accessing grant funding. 

Overall the Leisure and Recreation Service manages, safeguards and enhances strategic 
recreational, heritage and tourism facilities in South Somerset. Its work enables residents and visitors 
to access, enjoy and learn about South Somerset. Consequently people love where they live and 
South Somerset is a visitor destination of choice. Overall the team’s delivery contributes to a 
financially sustainable future for the service.

The work of the service is in line with a three year business plan (2018 – 2021) which sets out the 
direction and objectives of the Leisure and Recreation 
[...]
moor Lane boundary.  The volunteer team at Chard Reservoir 
donated over 700 volunteer days in 2019, which equates to two full time rangers. The ranger teams 
ran two drop in events at Chard Reservoir in 2019, one being themed around ‘bushcraft’ and another 
themed around ‘bugs’. The Community Heritage Officer secured grant funding from Somerset Skills 
and Learning for a third Forest school taster afternoon in late August.  Over 450 children in total 
attended these events over the year.
  
Budget Request

Members are asked to consider granting £1200 from the Area West discretionary budget towards a 
Forest School taster session at Chard Reservoir LNR which will be open for families to attend during 
February half term and will be organised and led by our Community Heritage Officer Becky Russell. 

The Forest school taster session that was held in August this year attracted over 150 participants and 
the feedback received from participants on the day was very positive and many people expressed they 
would like to see more similar sessions run in the future. If funding is secured for another Forest 
School taster day, the session will be themed around birds, with a bird nature trail, bird feeder activity, 
bird crafts and traditional activities such as fire lighting, campfire cooking and den building. The Chard 
Reservoir Volunteer group would support the activities and crafts and promote the reservoir and its 
wildlife. Funding would cover materials and equipment including printing flyers/posters/trail guide, staff 
(including extra ranger cover) and an external provider to deliver an activity, such as bird of prey 
handling. The Forest school taster session will be delivered for 3 hours allowing families to drop in at a 
time convenient to them.

Financial Implications

£1200 funding to be awarded from Area West discretionary revenue budget to enable support to 
projects within Area West. 

Council Plan Implications 

The work of the Leisure and Recreation Service
[...]
 7.00 pm.

SCHEDULE

Agenda
Number

WARD Application Brief Summary of 
Proposal

Site Address Applicant

14 PARRETT 19/00273/OUT** Outline application for 
the development of up 
to 35 dwellings with all 

matters reserved 
except access 
including the 

demolition of the 
existing building and 
highways works to 

Claycastle.

Bay Tree Farm 
Claycastle 
Haselbury 
Plucknett

Mr Keating

Further information about planning applications is shown below and at the beginning of the main agenda 
document.

The Committee will consider the applications set out in the schedule.  The Planning Officer will give 
further information at the meeting and, where appropriate, advise members of letters received as a result 
of consultations since the agenda had been prepared.  

Referral to the Regulation Committee

The inclusion of two stars (**) as part of the Development Manager’s recommendation indicates that the 
application will need to be referred to the District Council’s Regulation Committee if the Area Committee 
is unwilling to accept that recommendation.

The Lead Planning Officer, at the Committee, in consultation with the Chairman and Solicitor, will also 
be able to recommend that an application should be referred to District Council’s Regulation Committee 
even if it has not been two starred on the Agenda.

Page 19

Agenda Item 13



Human Rights Act Statement

The Human Rights Act 1998 makes it unlawful, subject to certain expectations, for a public authority to 
act in a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right. However when a planning decision is to be 
made there is further provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest. Existing 
planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise between private rights and public 
interest and this authority's decision making takes into account this balance.  If there are exceptional 
circumstances which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues then 
these will be referred to in the relevant report.

Page 20



Officer Report On Planning Application: 19/00273/OUT

Proposal :  Outline application for the development of up to 35 dwellings 
with all matters reserved except access including the demolition 
of the existing building and highways works to Claycastle.

Site Address: Bay Tree Farm  Claycastle Haselbury Plucknett
Parish: Haselbury Plucknett  
PARRETT Ward (SSDC 
Member)

 Cllr Anthony Vaughan

Recommending Case 
Officer:

 Colin Begeman

Target date : 30th April 2019  
Applicant : Mr Keating
Agent:
(no agent if blank)

Boon Brown Architects Motivo
Alvington
Yeovil
BA20 2FG

Application Type : Major Dwlgs 10 or more or site 0.5ha+

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

The application has been referred to committee by the Director (Service Delivery) in consultation with 
the relevant Area Chairman taking into consideration that due to the nature of the application and the 
evident public interest that the Committee should consider it.

This application has also been 2-starred under the Scheme of Delegation - referral of applications to the 
Regulation Committee for determination. In collective agreement with the Leader, Portfolio Holder, Area 
Chairs, Director (Service Delivery), Monitoring Officer, and Lead Specialist (Planning) all major 
applications will be 2-starred for the immediate future to safeguard the Council's performance, pending 
a more substantive review.

The Area Committees will still be able to approve and condition major applications. However, if a 
committee is minded to refuse a major application, whilst it will be able to debate the issues and indicate 
grounds for refusal, the final determination will be made by the Regulation Committee.

Page 21

Agenda Item 14



SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 

 

Page 22



This application seeks outline permission for up to 35 dwellings with all matters reserved except for 
access including demolition of existing buildings. The application seeks to 
[...]
e in the number of dwellings within the village. The ongoing inability of South 
Somerset District Council to demonstrate adequate provision of housing land does need to be given 
appropriate weight. It is not considered that the resulting housing numbers would conflict with the overall 
housing distribution strategy set out within the Local Plan. 

When considering the planning balance of this proposal it should be recognised that the additional 
market (up to 23) and affordable housing (up to 12) that will be provided will make a positive contribution 
towards meeting SSDC's five-year housing supply and should be accorded considerable weight in 
favour of the scheme. It represents an extension of the village in landscape perspective terms, given its 
location on the edge of the existing built development, and its close proximity to the settlement's centre 
and local facilities. 

Page 33



On the basis of the above, it is not considered that the scale of growth would undermine the settlement 
strategy set out within the Local Plan, or that in this instance create such a significant character concern 
as to outweigh the proposal's benefits. The site relates to surrounding built development and is within 
walking distance to the village centre and facilities. The benefits that would arise from the scheme in 
terms of its positive contribution towards meeting the district's 5 year housing supply requirements as 
well as providing a good mix of market and affordable dwellings are significant. For these reasons, the 
proposal is considered to represent a sustainable form of development that is acceptable in principle.

Haselbury Plucknett Village Plan May 2014

While the Village Plan has no status as a statutory document it can be considered as a material 
consideration of limited weight in determining applications.

The village plan found that there are concerns regarding transport and new development.

It identifies that traffic and road safety was a key issue in al
[...]
f the proposed 35 
dwellings being affordable, of which 10 would be for social rent and 2 for other intermediate affordable 
housing.

It is expected that the units would also comply with the minimum space requirements specified by 
Strategic Housing. 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)

The proposed development will also be liable for Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) payments.

Planning Balance and Conclusion

Given the lack of technical objection from the consultees, the principle of development on this site is a 
finely balanced decision that requires assessing the harm to the character of the village and landscape 
setting and balancing the benefits of the proposal.

When considering the planning balance of this proposal it should be recognised that the application site 
is located on the edge of the existing built form of the village. Haselbury Plucknett does not have 
development area as identified within the Local Plan and should be considered as open countryside for 
planning purposes. This, however, does not preclude development that is justified by Policy SS2 and 
takes into account the continuing absence of a five-year housing supply and as such Local Plan policies 
that seek to constrain/control housing growth should be considered to be out of date. 

The proposal will result in additional market and affordable housing that will make a meaningful and 
positive contribution towards meeting SSDC's five-year housing requirements, a matter that must be 
given substantial weight in its favour. 

The local concerns raised regarding the existing local road network are noted. However, the Highway 
Authority has been clear in their opinion that this proposal will not result in any capacity issues on the 
local road network that warrants refusing this application. Local evidence has been provided to challenge 
the Council's Highway Authority's professional views, as such it must be concluded that the proposal 
will not lead to any new severe highway safety co
[...]
aintainable at public expense, full technical and construction details will be subject to a suitable 
agreement with the Highway Authority under s278 and s38 of the Highways Act 1980. 

Page 43


	Agenda
	7 Promoting Community Safety in Area West - Police Performance and Neighbourhood Policing
	8 Blackdown Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) (Executive Decision)
	9 Request for Area Funding to support the work of Leisure and Recreation (Executive Decision)
	10 Reports from Members on Outside Organisations
	11 Area West Committee Forward Plan
	12 Planning Appeals
	13 Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee
	14 Planning Application 19/00273/OUT ** - Bay Tree Farm, Claycastle, Haselbury Plucknett



Minutes of the meeting


West 1  22.01.20

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the Area West Committee held at The Guildhall, Chard on 
Wednesday 22 January 2020.

(6.00  - 9.00 pm)

Present:

Members: Councillor Jason Baker (Chairman)

Dave Bulmer
Martin Carnell
Brian Hamilton
Val Keitch
Jenny Kenton
Paul Maxwell

Tricia O'Brien
Sue Osborne
Robin Pailthorpe
Garry Shortland
Linda Vijeh
Martin Wale

Officers:

Jo Morris Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning)
Paula Goddard Specialist - Legal Services
Debbie Haines Locality Team Leader
Adrian Moore Locality Officer
Rachael Whaites Countryside Manager
Colin Begeman Agency Planner
Alex Skidmore Specialist - Development Management

NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution.

252. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th 
November 2019 (Agenda Item 1)

The minutes of the meeting held on 20th November 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

253. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2)

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mike Best.

254. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)

Councillor Linda Vijeh declared a personal interest in Planning Application No. 
19/00273/OUT**, as the applicant was a fellow County Councillor.

Councillors Sue Osborne and Martin Wale also declared personal interests in Planning 
Application No. 19/00273/OUT**, as the applicant was known to them as a councillor.



West 2 22.01.20

255. Date and Venue for Next Meeting (Agenda Item 4)

Members noted that the next meeting of the Area West Committee would be held on 
Thursday 20th February 2020 at 5.30pm at The Guildhall, Chard.

256. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 5)

There were no questions raised by members of the public.

257. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 6)

The Chairman urged members to look at possible grant requests in their wards and 
contact the Locality Manager as the end of the financial year was only a few months 
away.

258. Promoting Community Safety in Area West - Police Performance and 
Neighbourhood Policing (Agenda Item 7)

Sgt. Rob Jameson from Avon and Somerset Constabulary was welcomed to the 
meeting.  He gave a short presentation on local issues and initiatives.  Particular 
reference was made to the following:

 Operation Remedy and its possible expansion
 The roll out of Smart Markers to help police identify stolen goods
 Anti-Social Behaviour in Chard
 Cattle thefts
 Staff changes

Sgt. Rob Jameson responded to members questions on points of detail.

The Chairman thanked Sgt. Rob Jameson for attending the meeting and for the good 
work of his team.  

259. Blackdown Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) (Executive 
Decision) (Agenda Item 8)

The Locality Officer introduced the report which provided an update on the activities and 
projects carried out by the Blackdown Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) 
Partnership.  He explained that members were being asked to agree in principle to 
continue the SSDC contribution to the core funding in 2020/21. 

He welcomed Tim Youngs, AONB Manager to the meeting.  With the aid of a powerpoint 
presentation, the AONB Manager informed members about the following:

 National Landscapes Review
 Colchester Declaration - ambition for nature’s recovery
 New Volunteer Co-Ordinator
 Strategic arts development and training



West 3 22.01.20

 Climate emergency response
 Saving Devon’s Treescapes Project
 Nature and wellbeing work
 Project work planned for 2020/21 including engagement with local schools

Cllr. Martin Wale, the appointed representative on the Partnership Management Group 
commented on the excellent work undertaken and urged members to support the 
continuation of funding.
 
The AONB Manager responded to members’ questions and comments on points of 
detail.

Members thanked the AONB Manager for the work undertaken by the Partnership and 
unanimously approved the recommendations of the report.

RESOLVED: 1) That the report be noted.
2) That it be agreed in principle to continue the SSDC contribution 

to the core funding of the AONB Partnership of £6,000 in 
2020/21, subject to the Council’s budget setting process and 
available budgets for 2020/21.

Reason: To update members on the work of the Blackdown 
Hills AONB Partnership and agree in principle to the 
continuation of core funding.

(Voting: unanimous)

260. Request for Area Funding to support the work of Leisure and Recreation 
(Executive Decision) (Agenda Item 9)

The Countryside Manager presented the report and with the aid of slides gave members 
an overview of the service delivered by Leisure and Recreation over the past year.  This 
included:

 It was a busy year for Ham Hill Country Park with the purchase of 30 acres of land, 
funding secured towards a Children’s Roman Trail, expansion of the Orienteering 
Trail and a Pop Up Museum and Activity Centre.

 A number of successful events were held at Yeovil Country Park including park yoga, 
a Halloween Trail and Park Run.

 A Community Ranger post had been secured and would work across all areas 
including engagement work with local schools.

 The volunteer team at Chard Reservoir had been involved with hedge laying and tree 
planting and also provided help with a number of events including a wildlife project 
with Avishayes School, Bushcraft and Bug events, and a Forest School taster 
session funded by Somerset Skills and Learning.

The Leisure and Recreation Manager asked members to consider granting £1,200 from 
the Area West discretionary budget to fund a Forest School taster session at Chard 
Reservoir during February Half Term.  The taster session would be themed around birds 
with a bird nature trail, bird feeder activity and activities such as fire lighting and campfire 
cooking.



West 4 22.01.20

In response to a member question, it was confirmed that there was no intention to reduce 
the main budget for Chard Reservoir Local Nature Reserve. 

Members congratulated the Leisure and Recreation Service on all their hard work and 
unanimously supported the recommendations of the report.
 
RESOLVED: 1) That the report and the work of the Leisure and Recreation Service be 

noted.
2) That £1,200 be approved from the Area West discretionary budget to 

fund a Forest School taster session at Chard Reservoir during February 
Half Term.
Reason: To consider a request for funding a Forest School taster 
session at Chard Reservoir in February Half Term.

(Voting: unanimous in favour)

261. Reports from Members on Outside Organisations (Agenda Item 10)

Blackdown Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB)

Members noted the update given by Councillor Martin Wale under Agenda Item 8

Ile Youth Centre Management Committee

Members noted the verbal update given by Councillor Brian Hamilton.  He referred to the 
following:

 The building had suffered from a major vandalism incident and the roof badly 
damaged. 

 The insurance for the building had increased as well as the running and general 
maintenance costs.

 The building received a steady income from the revenue it raised through renting out 
its car park spaces to local businesses although revenue from users of the building 
had decreased.

 The building was currently used by the Scout movement, with Beavers, Cubs and 
Scouts all meeting there.

 Youth clubs and youth training courses no longer run due to funding issues and a 
lack of volunteers.

 Concern that without more investment of time and effort by the community, the facility 
may be lost.

Chard and District Museum Society

Members noted the report that had been circulated by Councillor Jenny Kenton.

262. Area West Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 11)

The Chairman advised that a request would be made for an update report on the Chard 
Regeneration Scheme to be presented to the February Area West Committee meeting. 



West 5 22.01.20

Councillor Val Keitch advised that there was still a query over her representation on the 
Ilminster Forum and asked for her report to be deferred.

It was proposed and seconded to request a report on Historic Buildings at Risk in Area 
West.  A vote was taken on the proposal which was unanimously supported by 
members.

RESOLVED: 1. That the Area West Committee Forward Plan be noted subject 
to the following amendment:

February – Chard Regeneration Scheme Update Report

2. That a request be made for a report on Historic Buildings at 
Risk in Area West.

263. Planning Appeals (Agenda Item 12)

Members noted the report which gave details of two appeals received.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

264. Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Agenda 
Item 13)

Members noted the schedule of planning applications to be determined by the 
Committee.

265. Planning Application 19/00273/OUT ** - Bay Tree Farm, Claycastle, 
Haselbury Plucknett (Agenda Item 14)

Application Proposal: Outline application for the development of up to 35 
dwellings with all matters reserved except access including the demolition of the 
existing building and highways works to Claycastle.

The Agency Planner updated that there was an error on page 23 of the report and made 
an amendment to the site description and proposal.

The Agency Planner presented the application as outlined in the agenda.  With aid of a 
powerpoint presentation he referred to the following:

 The key considerations were outline application, principle of development and access 
for consideration.

 Access was the only matter for consideration.  The appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale would be considered as part of a Reserved Matters application.

 Location of the application site and surrounding area.
 Indicative layout showing the central access road through the site.
 12 of the proposed 35 dwellings would be affordable. 
 Photographs of the site showing views of the existing entrance, the commercial 

building to be removed and the surrounding area.



West 6 22.01.20

 132 written representations had been received in relation to flooding, concerns over 
the access, additional traffic, no low cost homes, no policy support and change to the 
character of the area.

 The application was located on the edge of the existing built form of the village.
 Haselbury Plucknett did not have a development area identified in the Local Plan and 

should be considered as open countryside.
 As SSDC was unable to demonstrate a five-year housing supply policies relevant to 

the supply of housing were to be considered out of date.
 Haselbury Plucknett had a primary school, pub and faith facility therefore the site was 

considered to be located within a sustainable location.
 The proposal would result in additional housing which would make an additional 

contribution towards meeting SSDC’s five-year housing as well as providing a good 
mix of market and affordable dwellings.

 The principle of development on the site was finely balanced and should be 
assessed against the harm to the character of the village and landscape setting and 
the benefits of the proposal.  It was considered that the benefits of the scheme 
outweighed the harm.

 The Highway Authority were of the opinion that the proposal would not result in any 
capacity issues on the local road network and there were no severe highway safety 
concerns.  

 The public right of way running through the site would be upgraded through a S106 
contribution.

 Ecology, drainage, residential amenity and the historic environment had all been 
identified as being acceptable with conditions proposed to mitigate flooding and 
surface water.

The Agency Planner concluded that the proposed development represented an 
appropriate and sustainable form of development and recommended approval of the 
application subject to conditions.

In response to questions, the Agency Planner and Specialist – Planning confirmed the 
following:

 All statutory bodies consulted on the application had responded.
 The Local Flooding Authority was the body responsible for providing expert advice 

and had provided a set of conditions.
 A Viability Assessment could be requested at the Reserved Matters stage.
 Details of the surface water drainage scheme would be provided as part of Reserved 

Matter as outlined in Condition 14.
 The Council currently had a supply of 4.5 years of Housing Land supply.
 Consideration of Affordable Housing was taken from the 2014 Village Plan.

The Committee was addressed by the Parish Council representative, CPRE 
representative and 3 people in objection to the application.  Comments expressed 
related to the following:

 Report related to 2 sites
 Objections from the local community
 Application did not comply with the Local Plan
 Lack of consultation
 Adverse impact on Listed Building setting



West 7 22.01.20

 The proposed site was prone to flooding and mitigation measures proposed would 
not work

 Effect on wildlife
 Development would cause harm to the landscape and character of the village
 No housing need identified
 Back land development

At this point in the proceedings, the Agency Planner amended his report to remove 
Policy LMT3 Somerton Direction of Growth on page 24 of the report.

The Committee was then addressed by 3 people in support of the application.  Points 
raised related to the following:

 The traffic impact had been robustly assessed and would not be severe.
 There had been no record of any accidents/injuries at the crossroads and along 

Claycastle in the last 20 years.
 The development provided a safe and suitable access from Claycastle.
 Local widening of Claycastle would help mitigate against development traffic.
 It was safe for pedestrians to walk along Claycastle.
 The site was part brownfield and part greenfield however the drainage design had 

been based upon a greenfield site.
 A site investigation was undertaken which concluded that soakaways were a viable 

solution for surface water disposal on the site.
 Part of the site had a high ground water level and would be suitable for permeable 

paving.
 Surface water flowing off the site would be attenuated by a controlled discharge 

system.
 The proposed drainage scheme endorsed by the Lead Local Flooding Authority 

would reduce flows off the site and improve drainage in the area.
 An ecological assessment had been undertaken on the site followed by further 

species assessment surveys.
 All habitats and species recorded on the site were considered to be common.  
 Eastern hedgerows would be maintained.
 None of the species identified were reliant on grassland habitat and would not be 

impacted by the development.
 Mitigation and enhancement measures were proposed consistent with Policy EQ4 in 

the NPPF.

The Applicant and his Agent addressed the Committee in support of their application.  
Points raised related to the following:

 Identified need for housing in the district
 No objections from statutory bodies
 Applicant sought to address issues raised
 Viable and sustainable village
 The local school could accommodate additional children
 60 people had made a request for affordable housing in the Village Plan
 Edge of the village development was supported in the Village Plan
 There was a good bus network in the village

During the debate members made a number of comments in objection to the application 
which related to the following:



West 8 22.01.20

 The site was at risk of significant flooding
 Site was located in open countryside
 Concerns over viability
 Concerns over loss of character in the village
 Visual impact
 Landscape impact
 Effect on wildlife and biodiversity
 Road network not robust enough to take additional traffic
 No support from local community
 Proposal not consistent with Village Plan
 Very near to neighbouring settlement

It was proposed and seconded to refuse the application.  The Lead Specialist – Planning 
suggested to members the following reason for refusal based on the following issues 
raised during the debate:

• Detrimental impact on the character of the village
• Contrary to Policy EQ2, SS2 and Part 15 - Conserving and enhancing the natural 

environment of the National Planning Policy Framework  

Members agreed with the suggested reason for refusal and on being put to the vote the 
application was recommend for refusal by 10 votes in favour and 2 abstentions.

RESOLVED: That Planning Application No. 19/00273/OUT** be REFERRED to 
the Regulation Committee with a recommendation from Area West 
Committee that the application be refused for the following reason:

1. The proposal would have a detrimental impact on the 
character of the village and landscape. The resultant demonstrable 
harm is not outweighed by the benefits and therefore the scheme is 
contrary to policies SS2 and EQ2 of the South Somerset Local Plan 
(2006-2028) and Chapter 15 of the NPPF.

(Voting: 10 in favour, 2 abstentions)

……………………………………..

Chairman


